

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARL KIRCHER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUTNAM FUNDS TRUST, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT L. KING  
701 Market Street  
Suite 350  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 241-4844

KLINT L. BRUNO  
1732 North Wolcott  
Suite #2  
Chicago, Illinois 60622  
(312) 286-4915

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY  
F. ANDREW HESSICK III  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 14, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. REMAND ORDERS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER SLUSA ARE NOT REVIEWABLE ON APPEAL.....	1
II. SLUSA MAKES REMOVAL JURISDICTION DEPENDENT ON PREEMPTION .....	7
III. WACO DOES NOT AUTHORIZE REVIEW .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	14
<i>Aliota v. Graham</i> , 984 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006) .....	2, 3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	14
<i>Calderon v. Aerovias Nacionales de Columbia</i> , 929 F.2d 599 (11th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Retirement Sys. v. World- Com, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1080 (2005) .....	6
<i>City of Waco v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Dalrymple v. Great River Dam Auth.</i> , 145 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	14
<i>Gravitt v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977) .....	2, 3
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	9

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976) .....	4
<i>Lyons v. Alaska Teamsters Employer Serv. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 704 (2005) .....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006) .....	7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co. v. Stevens</i> , 312 U.S. 563 (1941) .....	3, 18
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933) .....	4
<i>Nutter v. Monongahela Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Powers v. Southland Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1264 (2006) .....	10
<i>Shook v. District of Columbia Fin. Responsibility &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Soley v. First Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 923 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) .....	20
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	2, 3, 4, 6

<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	5
<i>United States v. Minker</i> , 350 U.S. 179 (1956).....	10
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) .....	9
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946).....	6
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	4-5
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	9
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	13, 14

#### CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

##### U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	6
Art. III.....	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 8
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	9
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829.....	14

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	8
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	1, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 20
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d).....	8, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d)(4) .....	11, 12
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3731 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 18
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	1, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998) .....	8, 11
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	11

OTHER MATERIALS

16 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	19
15A Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992) .....	20
